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There are 109 California municipalities that have adopted policies that at minimum regulate smoking in

private units of multi-unit housing.

This list does notindicate the strength of the policies. The list contains jurisdictions with the strongest

policies that require all multi-unit housing properties with 2 or more units to be free from all types of

secondhand smoke, as well as jurisdictions with policies that have limitations or exemptions, such as

applying only to rental multi-unit housing, applying only to a certain percentage of units per building,

not covering existing residents, or not covering vaping products or marijuana smoking/vaping.

See the Matrix of Smokefree Multi-Unit Housing Policies in California for detailed information on the

strength and scope of policy provisions for the 101 policies that have been analyzed by PETS staff.

This listincludes policiesin the PETS database, as well as policies that have been analyzed by ANRF staff

and laws that have not yet been analyzed by ANRF staff. See explanations on page 2.

Jurisdiction Year(s) Enacted Jurisdiction Year(s) Enacted

1. Alameda 11/15/2011, 11/21/2017 23. Corte Madera 5/6/2014, 5/4/2021~

2. Alameda County 1/25/2022~ 24. Cotati 10/13/2015

3. Albany 2/21/2017, 9/5/2017 25. Crescent City 11/16/2020

4.  American Canyon 5/16/2023~ 26. Cudahy 12/4/2018~

5. Baldwin Park 11/2/2011 27. Culver City 10/27/2014

6. Bell Gardens 10/14/2019 28. Cupertino 6/16/2021~

7. Belmont 10/9/2007, 1/26/2016 29. Daly City 10/22/2012, 6/9/2014

8. Belvedere 10/10/2016 30. Danville 11/17/2015

9. Benicia 12/3/2019 31. Del Norte County 2/28/2023~

10. Berkeley 12/17/2013, 10/27/2020~ 32. Del Rey Oaks 3/26/2024*

11. Beverly Hills 10/3/2017 33 Dublin 12/2/2008, 7/19/2011,

12. Brisbane 11/3/2016 7/15/2014

13. Buena Park 7/11/2023~ 34. ElCerrito 10/7/2014

14. Burbank 10/5/2010 35. El Monte 1/19/2016, 8/2/2022~

15. Burlingame 8/17/2015 36. Emeryville 9/17/2018

16. Calabasas 1/16/2008, 6/11/2014, 37. F‘alrfax 6/1/2011, 11/3/2021~
5/27/2015~ 38. Firebaugh 5/20/2019

17. Carlsbad 8/20/2024* 39. Foster City 11/17/2014

18. Carpinteria 7/8/2024* 40. Fremont 12/6/2016

19. Clayton 5/1/2018 41. Fresno 10/28/2021~

20. Compton 10/25/2011 42. Gilroy 3/1/2023*

21. Concord 1/7/2020 43. Glendale 5/28/2013

22. Contra Costa County 3/13/2018, 11/19/2019 44. Guadalupe 7/28/2020~
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Half Moon Bay
Healdsburg
Hercules
Huntington Park
Jurupa Valley
Lafayette
Larkspur

Loma Linda

Los Gatos

Manhattan Beach

Marin County
Mill Valley
Millbrae
Milpitas
Monte Sereno
Moorpark
Morgan Hill
Morro Bay
Mountain View
Norwalk
Novato
Oakley

Pacific Grove
Pacifica

Palo Alto
Pasadena
Petaluma
Pinole
Pleasant Hill
Pleasanton
Rancho Cordova
Redwood City
Richmond
Riverside

10/16/2018
5/6/2019
5/14/2019
3/5/2012
2/4/2021~
11/12/2013
4/20/2011, 8/18/2021~
6/24/2008
5/26/2016
10/20/2015
5/22/2012, 9/14/2021~
10/19/2015
7/23/2019
6/15/2021~
9/1/2020~
12/20/2017
9/18/2024*
4/28/2020
6/8/2021~
10/18/2022*
4/23/2008, 1/24/2017
2/11/2014~
12/18/2019
9/9/2019
1/9/2017~
7/11/2011, 11/1/2021~
1/28/2013
4/20/2010, 9/17/2019
4/5/2010%, 2/7/2022~
9/5/2017, 12/21/2021~
10/5/2020
11/13/2017
7/21/2009, 1/14/2014
6/28/2022~
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Rohnert Park
Ross

San Anselmo

San Bruno

San Carlos

San Fernando

San Mateo

San Mateo County
San Pablo

San Rafael

Santa Clara

Santa Clara County
Santa Monica
Santa Rosa
Saratoga

Sausalito
Sebastopol

Sierra Madre
Sonoma

Sonoma County
South Pasadena
South San Francisco
Sunnyvale
Temecula

Tiburon

Torrance

Union City

Vallejo

Walnut Creek

West Hollywood
Windsor

1/23/2018
1/11/2019
12/9/2014
11/22/2016
4/8/2019
6/6/2022*
10/5/2015, 7/17/2017
11/4/2014
2/18/2020
10/15/2012, 4/18/2016,
5/16/2022*
2/5/2019
11/9/2010, 6/24/2014
10/23/2012, 10/14/2014
7/7/2015
8/17/2016
7/31/2012, 5/9/2023~
8/3/2010, 11/15/2011
10/25/2022~
11/8/2016
9/13/2011
8/4/2010
11/9/2016
2/23/2016
5/8/2007
7/18/2018
8/8/2023*
11/23/2010
5/24/2022~
10/1/2013, 6/6/2017,
11/16/2021~
4/19/2021~
5/17/2017

~These policies have been analyzed by ANRF staff and are on the Matrix of Smokefree Multi-Unit

Housing Policies in California, but are not yet represented in the PETS Database.

*These policies have not yet undergone analysis by ANRF staff and are not on the Matrix of Smokefree

Multi-Unit Housing Policies in California. They will be added to the Matrix once they have been analyzed.

Some jurisdictions have enacted more than one policy that regulates smoking in multi-unit housing.




ANR Foundation is actively collecting policies for the PETS Database. If you know of local laws that you
think should be included on this list, or want to inquire about additional information on particular laws,
please contact the ANR Foundation at PETS-TA@no-smoke.org.
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