



## List of California Municipalities Regulating Smoking in Multi-Unit Housing

## October 2024

There are **109 California municipalities** that have adopted policies that **at minimum** regulate smoking in private units of multi-unit housing.

This list does not indicate the strength of the policies. The list contains jurisdictions with the strongest policies that require all multi-unit housing properties with 2 or more units to be free from all types of secondhand smoke, as well as jurisdictions with policies that have limitations or exemptions, such as applying only to rental multi-unit housing, applying only to a certain percentage of units per building, not covering existing residents, or not covering vaping products or marijuana smoking/vaping.

See the **Matrix of Smokefree Multi-Unit Housing Policies in California** for detailed information on the strength and scope of policy provisions for the 101 policies that have been analyzed by PETS staff.

This list includes policies in the PETS database, as well as policies that have been analyzed by ANRF staff and laws that have not yet been analyzed by ANRF staff. See explanations on page 2.

	Jurisdiction	Year(s) Enacted
1.	Alameda	11/15/2011, 11/21/2017
2.	Alameda County	1/25/2022~
3.	Albany	2/21/2017, 9/5/2017
4.	American Canyon	5/16/2023~
5.	Baldwin Park	11/2/2011
6.	Bell Gardens	10/14/2019
7.	Belmont	10/9/2007, 1/26/2016
8.	Belvedere	10/10/2016
9.	Benicia	12/3/2019
10.	Berkeley	12/17/2013, 10/27/2020~
11.	Beverly Hills	10/3/2017
12.	Brisbane	11/3/2016
13.	Buena Park	7/11/2023~
14.	Burbank	10/5/2010
15.	Burlingame	8/17/2015
16.	Calabasas	1/16/2008, 6/11/2014, 5/27/2015~
17.	Carlsbad	8/20/2024*
18.	Carpinteria	7/8/2024*
19.	Clayton	5/1/2018
20.	Compton	10/25/2011
21.	Concord	1/7/2020
22.	Contra Costa County	3/13/2018, 11/19/2019

	Jurisdiction	Year(s) Enacted
23.	Corte Madera	5/6/2014, 5/4/2021~
24.	Cotati	10/13/2015
25.	Crescent City	11/16/2020
26.	Cudahy	12/4/2018~
27.	Culver City	10/27/2014
28.	Cupertino	6/16/2021~
29.	Daly City	10/22/2012, 6/9/2014
30.	Danville	11/17/2015
31.	Del Norte County	2/28/2023~
32.	Del Rey Oaks	3/26/2024*
33.	Dublin	12/2/2008, 7/19/2011, 7/15/2014
34.	El Cerrito	10/7/2014
35.	El Monte	1/19/2016, 8/2/2022~
36.	Emeryville	9/17/2018
37.	Fairfax	6/1/2011, 11/3/2021~
38.	Firebaugh	5/20/2019
39.	Foster City	11/17/2014
40.	Fremont	12/6/2016
41.	Fresno	10/28/2021~
42.	Gilroy	3/1/2023*
43.	Glendale	5/28/2013
44.	Guadalupe	7/28/2020~

Jurisdiction	Year(s) Enacted
45. Half Moon Ba	y 10/16/2018
46. Healdsburg	5/6/2019
47. Hercules	5/14/2019
48. Huntington Pa	ark 3/5/2012
49. Jurupa Valley	2/4/2021~
50. Lafayette	11/12/2013
51. Larkspur	4/20/2011, 8/18/2021~
52. Loma Linda	6/24/2008
53. Los Gatos	5/26/2016
54. Manhattan Be	each 10/20/2015
55. Marin County	5/22/2012, 9/14/2021~
56. Mill Valley	10/19/2015
57. Millbrae	7/23/2019
58. Milpitas	6/15/2021~
59. Monte Serenc	9/1/2020~
60. Moorpark	12/20/2017
61. Morgan Hill	9/18/2024*
62. Morro Bay	4/28/2020
63. Mountain Vie	w 6/8/2021~
64. Norwalk	10/18/2022*
65. Novato	4/23/2008, 1/24/2017
66. Oakley	2/11/2014~
67. Pacific Grove	12/18/2019
68. Pacifica	9/9/2019
69. Palo Alto	1/9/2017~
70. Pasadena	7/11/2011, 11/1/2021~
71. Petaluma	1/28/2013
72. Pinole	4/20/2010, 9/17/2019
73. Pleasant Hill	4/5/2010~, 2/7/2022~
74. Pleasanton	9/5/2017, 12/21/2021~
75. Rancho Cordo	ova 10/5/2020
76. Redwood City	11/13/2017
77. Richmond	7/21/2009, 1/14/2014
78. Riverside	6/28/2022~

Jurisdiction	Year(s) Enacted
79. Rohnert Park	1/23/2018
80. Ross	1/11/2019
81. San Anselmo	12/9/2014
82. San Bruno	11/22/2016
83. San Carlos	4/8/2019
84. San Fernando	6/6/2022*
85. San Mateo	10/5/2015, 7/17/2017
86. San Mateo County	11/4/2014
87. San Pablo	2/18/2020
88. San Rafael	10/15/2012, 4/18/2016, 5/16/2022*
89. Santa Clara	2/5/2019
90. Santa Clara County	11/9/2010, 6/24/2014
91. Santa Monica	10/23/2012, 10/14/2014
92. Santa Rosa	7/7/2015
93. Saratoga	8/17/2016
94. Sausalito	7/31/2012, 5/9/2023~
95. Sebastopol	8/3/2010, 11/15/2011
96. Sierra Madre	10/25/2022~
97. Sonoma	11/8/2016
98. Sonoma County	9/13/2011
99. South Pasadena	8/4/2010
100. South San Francisco	11/9/2016
101. Sunnyvale	2/23/2016
102. Temecula	5/8/2007
103. Tiburon	7/18/2018
104. Torrance	8/8/2023*
105. Union City	11/23/2010
106. Vallejo	5/24/2022~
107. Walnut Creek	10/1/2013, 6/6/2017, 11/16/2021~
108. West Hollywood	4/19/2021~
109. Windsor	5/17/2017

<sup>~</sup>These policies have been analyzed by ANRF staff and are on the Matrix of Smokefree Multi-Unit Housing Policies in California, but are not yet represented in the PETS Database.

<sup>\*</sup>These policies have not yet undergone analysis by ANRF staff and are not on the Matrix of Smokefree Multi-Unit Housing Policies in California. They will be added to the Matrix once they have been analyzed. Some jurisdictions have enacted more than one policy that regulates smoking in multi-unit housing.

ANR Foundation is actively collecting policies for the PETS Database. **If you know of local laws that you think should be included on this list,** or want to inquire about additional information on particular laws, please contact the ANR Foundation at <a href="mailto:PETS-TA@no-smoke.org">PETS-TA@no-smoke.org</a>.

© 2024, California Department of Public Health. This material may not be reproduced or disseminated without prior written permission from the California Department of Public Health.